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No. 134, S.]	 [Published May 21, 1949.

CHAPTER 153.

AN ACT to create 41.19 (la) and (lb) of the statutes, relating to vocational school
tuition.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as
follows:

SECTION 1. 41.19 (la) and (1b) of the statutes are created to read:
41.19 (la.) Before July in each year the secretary of the board shaI send a sworn

statement to the secretary of the local board of vocational and adult education in the
municipality in which such pupils reside in cities, towns or villages having local boards
of vocational and adult education. In case such nonresident pupils reside in a munici-
pality in which no vocational and adult education school is maintained then such sworn
statement shall be sent to the clerk of the municipality in which such pupils reside. In
either case the sworn statement shall set forth the residence, name, age and date of
entrance to such school, and the number of days' or evenings' attendance during the
preceding year of each such pupil, and the amount of tuition due on account of such
attendance. This statement shall be filed as a claim against the local board of vocational
and adult education or against such municipality, as the case may be, and allowed as
other claims are allowed.

41.19 (lb) No local board of vocational and adult education, nor any city, village
or town not having a school of vocational and adult education, shall be liable without its
consent to pay such tuition for any pupil who has reached the age of 21 years, nor for
any course eligible for credit at the university of Wisconsin or at any state teachers col-
lege. Nonresident students over 21 years of age may pay such nonresident tuition
charge. Neither shall any board of vocational and adult education, city, village or town
be liable to pay such tuition for any student unless such board of vocational and adult
education or the governing body of the city, village or town is notified in writing within
30 days after enrollment that the student is attending the school of vocational and
adult education.
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SECTION 2. In addition to applying to all tuition charges made on and after the
effective date thereof, this act shall also apply to all tuition charges from the effective
date of Chapter 135, laws of 1947, to the effective date of this act.

Approved May 19, 1949.
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